REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2021

38

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021
(continued)

4.  Risk and capital management (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

The most significant net liability position arises in sterling, due to the need to fund operating expenses in sterling. The small deficits in other
currencies arises on claims liabilities and may be managed by a sale of currencies that have a surplus or by utilisation of the Working Capital
Facility mentioned in Note 19.

The currency translation differences are found in the statement of comprehensive income, a gain for 2021 of £0.04m (2020: £3.39m).

Sensitivity analysis to market risks for financial instruments

An analysis of the Syndicate’s sensitivity to interest rate, currency and other price risk is presented in the table below. The table shows the
effect on profit or loss of reasonably possible changes in the relevant risk variable, assuming that all other variables remain constant, if that

change had occurred at the end of the reporting year and had been applied to the risk exposures at that date.

 2021
Impact on net

assets
£000

2020
Impact on net

assets
£000

Interest rate risk
+ 50 basis points shift in interest rates (642) (217)
-  50 basis points shift in interest rates 642   217
Currency risk
10 percent increase in USD/GBP exchange rate (582) (507)
10 percent decrease in USD/GBP exchange rate 582 507
10 percent increase in USD/Euro exchange rate (80) (202)
10 percent decrease in USD/Euro exchange rate 80 202
10 percent increase in USD/AUD exchange rate 332 232
10percent decrease in USD /AUD exchange rate (332) (232)

The impact of the reasonably possible changes in the risk variables on Members’ balances would be the same, since the Syndicate recognises

all changes in recognised assets and liabilities in profit or loss.

A 10% increase (or decrease) in exchange rates, a 50 basis point increase in yield curves and a 50 basis point decrease in yield curves have been
selected on the basis that these are considered to be reasonably possible changes in these risk variables over the following year.

The sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect of a change in a key variable while other assumptions remain unchanged. However, the